

No. 05-15275

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CARL MERTON IRONS, II,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

TOM L. CAREY, Warden
Respondent-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
D.C. No. CV-04-00220-LKK (Hon. Lawrence K. Karlton, Presiding)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

JOHN C. RICHTER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

NINA GOODMAN
MICHAEL A. ROTKER
Attorneys
Appellate Section, Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Room 1264
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-3962

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ARGUMENT

SECTION 2254(D)(1) DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE. 2

A. Section 2254(d)(1) preserves the federal courts' independent authority to interpret federal law. 5

B. Section 2254(d)(1) does not unconstitutionally prescribe sources of law federal courts must use in exercising their jurisdiction. 10

C. Section 2254(d)(1) does not unconstitutionally prescribe substantive rules of decision federal courts must apply. 13

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</u> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	13
<u>Allen v. McCurry</u> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	10
<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	9
<u>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</u> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	12,13
<u>Brown v. Allen</u> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	8
<u>Ex parte Bollman</u> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	2,6
<u>Case of Sewing Machine Companies</u> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 553 (1874)	2
<u>City of Boerne v. Flores</u> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	5,6,7
<u>Clark v. Murphy</u> , 331 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<u>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</u> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	6
<u>Ex parte Dorr</u> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 103 (1845)	8
<u>Duhaime v. Ducharme</u> , 200 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2000)	5,11
<u>Eldred v. Ashcroft</u> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	7
<u>Felker v. Turpin</u> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	2,7,8,15
<u>Green v. French</u> , 143 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 1998), overruled on other grounds by <u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	passim
<u>Hill v. United States</u> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962)	9

<u>Lambert v. Blodgett</u> , 393 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<u>Lawrence v. Woods</u> , 432 F.2d 1072 (7th Cir. 1970)	12
<u>Lindh v. Murphy</u> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996), rev'd on other grounds, 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	passim
<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell</u> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	12,13
<u>Lockyer v. Andrade</u> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	4
<u>Lonchar v. Thomas</u> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	2
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5,6
<u>McCleskey v. Zant</u> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	8,9
<u>Miller v. French</u> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	4,15
<u>Musladin v. Lamarque</u> , 403 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<u>Nix v. Williams</u> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	10
<u>Palmore v. United States</u> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	2
<u>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</u> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	4,14,15
<u>Preiser v. Rodriguez</u> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	8
<u>Reed v. Farley</u> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994)	9
<u>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</u> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	15
<u>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</u> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	15
<u>Stone v. Powell</u> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	9
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	9

<u>United States v. Barrett</u> , 178 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1999)	11
<u>United States v. Klein</u> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872)	13,14,15
<u>United States v. Leon</u> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	10
<u>Waley v. Johnston</u> , 316 U.S. 101 (1942)	8
<u>Wainwright v. Sykes</u> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	9
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	3,4,5,7
<u>Yarborough v. Alvarado</u> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	4
<u>Yniguez v. Arizona</u> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)	12,13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1)	passim
28 U.S.C. 2255	11
28 U.S.C. 2403(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(1)	17
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	17
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	17
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA)	3
Full Faith and Credit Act, 28 U.S.C. 1738	10
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	8
